MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING ON ACADEMIC COLLABORATION BETWEEN

GOVERNMENT RAZA P G COLLEGE, RAMPUR, 244901 (U.P.), INDIA

AND

KGK COLLEGE, MORADABAD, 244001 (U.P.), INDIA This Agreement is made and entered into at Rampur on 20 October in the year 2023 between:

Government Raza P G College, Rampur, 244901 (U.P.), India

And

KGK College, Moradabad, 244001 (U.P.), India

The aforesaid institutions are hereinafter referred to individually as institute and collectively as institutes.

Preamble

Whereas, Government Raza P G College, Rampur have many areas of common interest in the Faculty of Arts, Science, Commerce and Education considerable advantage may be gained from their pursuit on a collaborative basis in the fields of education and research as per NEP 2020.

Now therefore, Government Raza P G College, Rampur have decided to enter into this Memorandum of Understanding (hereinafter referred to as MoU), which defines the framework for the co-operation of the two institutes.

Clause 1: Object

Both Institutes agree to develop the following collaborative activities in the academic areas of mutual interest, on a basis of equality and reciprocity.

The two institutions shall seek to promote:

Academic Collaboration Government Raza P G College, Rampur,

and KGK College, Moradabad, (U.P) agree that the academic collaboration will be guided by principles listed below:

- a. Exchange of students by mutual agreement between both the institutes.
- b. Exchange of faculty members by mutual agreement between both the institutes.
- c. Collaborative research
- d. Conducting and participating in Project/webinars/ seminars/ conferences, etc. as a joint collaboration.
- e. Any other academic endeavour that augments the students and faculty skills and capability as mutually agreed upon.

Clause 2: Agreement

A specific plan will be worked out for each activity; setting forth detailed arrangements for collaboration which will be agreed upon mutually

Clause 3: Co-ordination

Each institution shall appoint one or more members of its teaching faculty to coordinate the programme on its behalf. Further, a Coordination Committee consisting of a programme coordinator from the side of **Government Raza P G College, Rampur**, and a programme coordinator from the side of **KGK College, Moradabad** will periodically review and identify ways to strengthen co-operation between the two institutes.

Clause 4: Validity

The Memorandum shall remain in force for a period of Three years commencing from the effective above mentioned date. Institutions may extend the term by written agreement signed by both after review.

Clause 5: Termination

Either institution may terminate the MoU by giving written notice of six months in advance to the other institute. Once terminated, neither Government Raza P G College, Rampur, nor KGK College, Moradabad, will be responsible for any losses, financial or otherwise,

which the other institutes may suffer. However, Government Raza P G College, Rampur and KGK College, Moradabad will ensure that the provisions of this Memorandum shall continue to apply to all activities in progress until their completion.

Clause 6: Amendments / Modifications

This MoU may be amended or modified by a written agreement signed by the representatives of both institutes.

Clause 7: Adherence To Rules

Participating staff members and students involved in any activities under this Memorandum must adhere to the rules and regulations of the institutes.

Clause 8: Legal Right

Nothing in this Memorandum shall be construed as creating any legal relationship between the institutes. This Memorandum is a statement of intent to foster genuine and mutually beneficial collaboration.

Clause 9: Dispute Resolution

In case, there be a dispute relating to any aspect of academic co-operation, Heads of Institutes, namely, Government Raza P G College, Rampur, and KGK College, Moradabad will jointly resolve the dispute in a spirit of independence, mutual respect, and shared responsibility.

Government Raza P G College, Rampur, and KGK College, Moradabad welcome the establishment of this Memorandum for co-operation and jointly agree to the provisions as set out above.

Principal

Prof (Dr) Deepa Agarwal

Principal

Government Raza P G College, Rampur, India

in the presence of Prof (Dr) Seema Teotia, IQAC Coordinator

DR. SEEMA TEOTIA Coordinator IQAC Govt. Raza P.G.College Rampur-244901 (U.P.)

Prof (Dr) Seema Teotia,

IQAC Coordinator, Government Raza P G College, Rampur, India

Moradabad

Prof (Dr) Suneel Chaudhary

Principal

KGK College, Moradabad

in the presence of Prof (Dr) Suresh Chandra, IQAC Coordinator

Prof (Dr) Suresh Chandra,

IQAC Coordinator, KGK College, Moradabad, India

Convener IQAC

K.G.K. (P.G.) College Moradabad